

No. SC 95624

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

City of Normandy, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Respondents–Cross-Appellants

v.

Jeremiah Wilson Nixon, et al.,
Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Case No. 15AC-CC00531

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Appellants filed with the consent of all parties

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 652-3114 telephone
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 470-9933 telephone
(816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	6
Interests of Amicus Curiae	7
Statement of Facts	8
Background.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Although SB 5 amended §§ 67.287 and 479.359.2 in a manner that currently limits their application to St. Louis County and the municipalities in that county, they are not special laws.	10
A. <i>The characteristic of a charter form of government is open-ended.</i>	13
B. <i>The characteristic of a county population greater than 950,000 is open-ended.</i>	14
II. Even if §§ 67.287 and 479.359.2 were special laws, they are constitutional because they are supported by substantial justification.	18
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ., 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008) 12, 19,
 20

City of DeSoto v. Nixon, 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016) 12, 14, 15, 16

City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P., 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) 12

City of St. Louis v. State, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 16

Harris v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n, 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 13

Jackson County v. Missouri, 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 16, 17, 18

Jefferson Cty. Fire Prot. Dists. Ass’n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) ... 12, 13,
 15, 16

Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis, 126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Mo. Mun. League v. State, 465 S.W.3d 904 (Mo. banc 2015) (citing § 302.341.2) 11

Sch. Dist. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis Cty., 816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991) 19

Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) 14

Statutes

Section 302.341, RSMo..... 11

Section 479.359, RSMo..... passim

Section 67.287, RSMo..... passim

Other Authorities

“Overcoming the Challenges and Creating a Regional Approach to Policing in St. Louis City and County,” POLICE EXEC. RESEARCH FORUM (PERF), Apr. 30, 2015, <http://www.policeforum.org/assets/stlouis.pdf>..... 23, 24, 27, 28

“Public Safety Study: Police Officer Certification & Requirements,” BETTER TOGETHER, Apr. 15, 2015”), <http://www.bettertogetherstl.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/BT-Police-Report-2-Licensure-and-Accreditation-Full-Report-FINAL1.pdf> 23

After-Action Assessment of the Police Response to the August 2014 Demonstrations in Ferguson, Missouri at xiv, COPS OFFICE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (2015), <http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=COPS-P317> 22, 26, 27

B. Norton *et al.*, CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS. (COPS), U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Collaborative Reform Initiative: An Assessment of the St. Louis County Police Department* 20 (2015), <http://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p316-pub.pdf>..... 27

B. Piper, “Edmunson officers write more traffic tickets,” KSDK, May 7, 2014, <https://phxux.ksdk.com/story/news/local/2014/05/07/edmundson-ticket-surge/8835243/> 25

J. Wolff *et al.*, Letter to Bill Thompson, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Missouri, Sept. 3, 2014, <http://www.slu.edu/Documents/law/News/Scanned%20document.pdf>..... 25

Missourians Organizing for Reform and Empowerment, *Transforming St. Louis County’s Racist Municipal Courts*, <http://raceandpolicing.issuelab.org/resources/25206/25206.pdf>..... 24

Mo. Ass’n of Counties, *Missouri Counties by Classification*, Jan. 2016,
http://www.mocounties.com/images/1282/document/2016-classification_821.pdf,
 13.14, 17

Mo. Econ. Research & Info. Ctr., Missouri Department of Economic Development,
 Population Data Series, *2010 County Population*,
<https://www.missourieconomy.org/indicators/population/countypop-2000-010.stm>. 17

Municipal Courts White Paper, ARCHCITY DEFENDERS 2014,
<http://www.archcitydefenders.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/ArchCity-Defenders-Municipal-Courts-Whitepaper.pdf> 26

R. Goldman, *Importance of State Law in Police Reform*, 60 ST. LOUIS U. LAW J. 2016,
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2817551 28

Radley Balko, *How municipalities in St. Louis County, Mo., profit from poverty*, WASH. POST, Sept. 3, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2014/09/03/how-st-louis-county-missouri-profits-from-poverty/?utm_term=.c4da3b11faa1 27

Radley Balko, *St. Louis County, a year later*, WASH. POST, Aug. 10, 2015,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/08/10/st-louis-county-a-year-later/?utm_term=.1a97fe35b64d..... 23

Report of the Municipal Division Work Group to the Supreme Court of Missouri, March 1, 2016, at 79, 81, <http://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=98093>..... passim

S. Weich, *Municipal court judges in St. Louis County are told to open doors*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISP., July 1, 2014, <http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and->

courts/municipal-court-judges-in-st-louis-county-are-told-to/article_e965d081-758d-500a-abb7-a054916edad2.html 24

T. Howard & H. Radcliffe, *Bad cops bounce from city to city*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISP., Dec. 1, 2003, http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/part-ii-bad-cops-bounce-from-city-to-city/article_e9dd169a-2cba-5d17-8c29-395bf5716b64.html 28

U.S. Census Bureau, 2007, <https://www2.census.gov/govs/cog/2007/mo.pdf> 14

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Investigation of the St. Louis County Family Court*, July 31, 2015, https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/07/31/stlouis_findings_7-31-15.pdf 26

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Art. III, section 40 9, 12

Missouri Constitution, Art. X, section 21 9

Missouri Constitution, Art. X, sections 16 9
